

RECEIVED  
DEC 09 2018  
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of the Application of

SCOTTSDALE CAPITAL ADVISORS  
CORPORATION, JOHN J. HURRY, TIMOTHY B.  
DIBLASI, AND D. MICHAEL CRUZ

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by FINRA

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPEAL OF JOHN HURRY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Hurry's Sanctions Are Divorced From the Allegations in the Complaint.....	1
A. The Charges Against Hurry Were Based Expressly and Exclusively on Section 5 Violations.....	1
B. Hurry Was Not Provided Notice of the NAC's Uncharged Theory .....	3
C. The Facts Do Not Support the NAC's Uncharged Theory .....	5
II. The Improper Admission of Ruzicka's OTR Constitutes Reversible Error .....	12
III. FINRA Lacks Authority to Enforce the Securities Act of 1933 .....	15
IV. The Sanctions Are Excessive .....	20
V. Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases and Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	17
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	20
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	17
<i>Dante J. DiFrancesco</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 66113, 2012 WL 32128 (Jan. 6, 2012) .....	5
<i>Dep’t of Enforcement v. Biney</i> , 2016 WL 6092316 (FINRA OHO Aug. 31, 2016) .....	6, 10
<i>Dep’t of Enforcement v. Jaloza</i> , 2009 WL 2424485 (FINRA NAC July 28, 2009).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Enforcement v. Meyers Assocs., L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3548048 (FINRA OHO Apr. 27, 2016).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Mkt. Regulation v. Dotson</i> , 2015 WL 5782969 (FINRA OHO Aug. 7, 2015) .....	7
<i>Edward S. Brokaw</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70883, 2013 WL 6044123 (Nov. 15, 2013).....	5, 13
<i>Fiero v. FINRA</i> , 660 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Jaffee &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 446 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1971).....	4, 5
<i>James L. Owsley</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 32491, 1993 WL 226056 (June 18, 1993) .....	4
<i>James W. Browne</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58916, 2008 WL 4826020 (Nov. 7, 2008).....	4
<i>John P. Goldsworthy</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 4000, 1998 WL 248377 (May 18, 1998) .....	12
<i>Joseph R. Butler</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77984, 2016 WL 3087507 (June 2, 2016) .....	6

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	21
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	15
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	16
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	17
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	16
<i>McCarthy v. SEC</i> , 406 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	16
<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15
<i>Paulson Inv. Co., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 19603, 1983 WL 32198 (Mar. 16, 1983).....	5
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Richard G. Strauss</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 31222, 1992 WL 252168 (Sept. 22, 1992).....	12, 13
<i>Robert J. Jautz</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 24346, 1987 WL 757991 (Apr. 15, 1987).....	6
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 844 F.3d 414 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>Steven Robert Tomlinson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 73825, 2014 WL 6985131 (Dec. 11, 2014).....	6, 10
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 5817072 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Benoit</i> , 730 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	17
<i>Wanda P. Sears</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58075, 2008 WL 2597567 (July 1, 2008).....	4
<b>Rules, Statutes, and Legislation</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3 .....	2, 16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78s .....	16, 18
17 C.F.R. § 201.323 .....	9
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97 .....	18
<i>Securities Exchange Act Amendments of 1973—Part 2: Hearings on H.R. 5050 and H.R. 340 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce &amp; Fin. of the H. Comm. on Interstate &amp; Foreign Commerce, 93d Cong. (1973)</i> .....	19, 20
